

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

NO. 76-2049

WILSON H. ELKINS, President,
University of Maryland,

Appellant,

v.

JUAN CARLOS MORENO, et al.,

Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland, at Baltimore
(James R. Miller, Jr., Judge)

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

FRANCIS B. BURCH,
Attorney General of Maryland,

DAVID FELDMAN,
Assistant Attorney General
of Maryland,

JACK T. ROACH,
Assistant Attorney General
of Maryland,

ROBERT A. ZARNOCH,
Assistant Attorney General
of Maryland,

1400 One South Calvert Bldg.,
Baltimore, Maryland 21202,
383-3795,

Attorneys for Appellant.

FILED

NOV 12 1976

U. S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOURTH CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
1. The University's In-State Policy	4
2. Legal Characteristics of G-4 Alien Status	6
3. Status of Student-Appellees and Their Parents ..	9
4. The Lower Court Opinion	11
 ARGUMENT:	
I. Under the circumstances of this case, the District Court erred in refusing to abstain ..	14
II. The District Court erroneously concluded that the University's In-State Policy establishes an irrebuttable presumption in violation of due process	22
III. A G-4 Non-immigrant alien cannot be domiciled in Maryland	36
CONCLUSION	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Alvarez v. District Director of United States Internal Revenue Service, 539 F.2d 1220 (9th Cir. 1976)	35
Alves v. Alves, 362 A.2d 111 (D.C. App. 1970)	18, 38
Boehning v. Indiana Employees Assn., ___ U.S. ___, 46 L.Ed.2d 148 (1975)	16, 20
Brafman v. Brafman, 125 A. 161 (Md. 1924)	37
Burford v. Sun Oil Co., 319 U.S. 315 (1943)	11, 21
Carey v. Sugar, ___ U.S. ___, 47 L.Ed. 587 (1976) .	16, 20
Cleveland Board of Education v. LaFleur, 414 U.S. 632 (1974)	13, 24, 25

	Page
Colorado River Water Con. Dist. v. United States, ___ U.S. ___, 47 L.Ed. 483 (1976)	14, 21
County of Allegheny v. Frank Mashuda Co., 360 U.S. 185 (1959)	14
Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	23
Fisher v. Secretary of HEW, 522 F.2d 493 (7th Cir. 1975)	28
Fuillo v. Levy, 406 F. Supp. 162 (D.N.C. 1975)	34
Gaffney, In Re Estate of, 252 N.Y.S. 649 (1931)	41
Hammond v. Marx, 406 F. Supp. 853 (D. Me. 1975)	28, 29
Hawks v. Hamil, 288 U.S. 52 (1933)	22
Hayes v. Board of Regents of Kentucky State Univ., 362 F. Supp. 1173 (E.D. Ky. 1973)	39
Kaiser Steel Corp. v. W. S. Ranch Co., 391 U.S. 593 (1968)	22
Kirk v. Board of Regents of University of Cal., 78 Cal. Rptr. 260 (1969)	23, 29, 32
Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Craddock, 338 A.2d 363 (Md. 1975)	37
Maddy v. Jones, 126 A.2d 482 (1962)	37
Mansfield v. Weinberger, 398 F. Supp. 964 (D.D.C. 1975)	28
Mogel v. Sevier Co. School Dist., 540 F.2d 478 (10th Cir. 1976)	28
Mourning v. Family Publication Service, Inc., 411 U.S. 356 (1973)	25
Nyquist v. Mauclet, 406 F. Supp. 1233 (1976)	35
Perkins v. Smith, 370 F. Supp. 134 (D. Md. 1974)	35
Railroad Comm. of Texas v. Pullman, 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	14, 17

	Page
Rzeszotarski v. Rzeszotarski, 296 A.2d 431 (D.C. 1972)	40
Salfi v. Weinberger, 373 F. Supp. 961 (N.D. Cal. 1974)	26
San Antonio Ind. School Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	29, 35
Santangelo v. Santangelo, 78 A.2d 245 (Conn. 1951)	39
Sellers v. Ciccone, 530 F.2d 199 (8th Cir. 1976)	28
Seren v. Douglas, 489 P.2d 601 (Colo. 1971)	41
Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1969)	31
Shenton v. Abbott, 15 A.2d 906 (Md. 1940)	37, 38
Skaffe v. Rorex, 45 U.S.L.W. 2176 (1976)	29
Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972)	13, 24
Starns v. Malkerson, 326 F. Supp. 234 (D. Minn. 1970)	23, 29, 32
Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Anderson, 127 F. Supp. 511 (D. Tex. 1954)	15, 19
Turner v. Dept. of Employment Security, ___ U.S. _____, 46 L.Ed.2d 181 (1975)	29
United States v. Friday, 404 F. Supp. 1343 (E.D. Mich. 1975)	28, 30
United States Dept. of Agriculture v. Murry, 413 U.S. 508 (1973)	24, 25
Vlandis v. Kline, 412 U.S. 441 (1973)	4, 13, 22, 23, 25, 36
Walsh, Administrator v. Crouse, 194 A.2d 107 (Md. 1963)	17, 37
Weinberger v. Salfi, 422 U.S. 749 (1975) .	1, 13, 21, 22, 25
White v. Tennant, 8 S.E. 596 (W.Va. 1888)	31

	Page
Winans v. Winans, 91 N.E. 394 (Mass. 1910)	31
Younger v. Harris, 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	11
Williamson v. Lee Optical Co., 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	27

Statutes

I.R.C. Sec. 893(a)	8
Maryland Annotated Code, Courts and Judicial Proceedings Article Sec. 12-601	19
22 U.S.C. Sec. 288(d)	8
8 U.S.C. Sec. 1101(a)(15)	6, 42
8 U.S.C. Sec. 1153(a)(3)	34
8 U.S.C. Sec. 1184	6, 42
8 U.S.C. Sec. 1202(c)	7
28 U.S.C. Secs. 2281-82	14

Miscellaneous

ALI Study of the Division of Jurisdiction Between State and Federal Courts (1969)	15, 19
25 Am. Jur. 2d <u>Domicile</u> Sec. 5	17
Annot., Remission of Issues to State Courts, 3 L.Ed. 562, Sec. 4 (1959)	19
Articles of Agreement of the International Bank for Reconstruction and Development (12/27/45), Art. XI, Sec. 8 (60 Stat. 1440)	8
Sec. 9b	8
8 C.F.R. Sec. 214.1	7
3 C.J.S. <u>Aliens</u> Sec. 47	40
Does Domicile Bear A Single Meaning, 55 Colum. L. Rev. 589	40

	Page
Field, Abstention in Constitutional Cases: The Scope of the Pullman Abstention Doctrine, 122 U.P.L. Rev. 1071 (1974)	16, 20
H. Hart & H. Wechsler, The Federal Courts and the Federal System (1973)	14
89 Harv. L. Rev. 47 (1975)	21, 26, 28
Jacobs, <u>Law of Domicile</u> Sec. 134	31
Note, The Conclusive Presumption Doctrine: Equal Process or Due Protection?, 72 Mich. L. Rev. 800 (1974)	25
Note, Irrebuttable Presumptions: An Illusory Analysis, 27 Stan. L. Rev. 449 (1975)	25
Note, The Irrebuttable Presumption Doctrine in the Supreme Court, 87 Harv. L. Rev. 1534 (1974)	25
61 Opinions of the Attorney General (July 27, 1976) ...	9
P.L. 94-471, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. (1976)	34
Revenue Ruling 74-364	41
Senate Report No. 94-1009, Foreign Assistance and Related Appropriations Bill, 1977 (94th Cong., 2d Sess.)	9
T.I.A.S. No. 1502	8
Wechsler, Federal Jurisdiction and the Revision of the Judicial Code, 13 Law and Contemporary Problems 216 (1948)	15
World Bank Agreement, Art. VI, Sec. 9(b)	8
